Group’s financial assets have been reclassified into financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) and at amortised cost.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively, with the cumulative
effect of initially applying the standard recorded as an adjustment to
the opening retained earnings at 1 July 2018. Comparative
information has not been restated. The impact of applying IFRS 9 is
an increase of £0.4m to the opening balance of retained earnings
and a corresponding decrease of £0.4m to the available-for-sale
reserve, as a result of reclassifying available-for-sale financial assets
to the fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) category.

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial
assets at 1 July 2018 relates solely to the reclassification of
available-for-sale assets valued at £5.6m into the FVTPL category.
The financial assets reclassified are seed capital investments that
the Group manages on a fair value basis that are now mandatorily
measured at FVTPL under IFRS 9. The table below sets out the
movement in the Group’s financial asset categories under IFRS 9.

As at 1 July 2018
IFRS 9

£m
Classification

adjustment
IAS 39

£m

Financial assets category

Non-current financial assets 43.9 – 43.9

Investment securities  219.1 – 219.1

Available-for-sale financial assets – (5.6) 5.6

Financial assets at FVTPL 29.1 5.6 23.5

Financial assets at amortised cost 504.2 – 504.2

Total financial assets 796.3 – 796.3

The classification of financial liabilities has remained largely
unchanged from IAS 39. The Group’s hedging relationships that
were designated as cash flows hedges under IAS 39 at 30 June
2018 met the criteria for hedge accounting under IFRS 9 at 1 July
2018 and, therefore, continue to be treated as cash flow hedges.

IFRS 9 introduces an expected credit loss model (ECL) for the
assessment of impairment losses and replaces the incurred loss
model in IAS 39. Under the ECL model, impairment losses are
recorded if there is an expectation of credit losses, even in the
absence of a default event. This model is applicable for financial